

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

Main Case No.: Crl.A. No.306 OF 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	11.03.2026	<u>KL,J & BRMR,J</u> <u>I.A. No.2 OF 2026</u> (Per Hon'ble Sri Justice K. Lakshman) Heard Mrs. Monica P. Pole, learned counsel for the petitioner - accused No.4 and Mr. Syed Yasar Mamoon, learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing on behalf of the respondent - State. This application is filed by the petitioner - appellant No.4 - accused No.4 seeking <i>interim</i> bail to him for a period of four (04) months on the ground that he is suffering from multiple health issues including fracture of right foot with multiple small bone fractures earlier and he is also suffering from hypertension etc. In proof of the same, he has filed photographs. In the light of the above, we have directed learned Additional Public Prosecutor to get specific instructions with regard to the health condition of the petitioner. He has produced Medical Certificate dated 11.03.2026 issued by the Medical Officer, Central Prison,	

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		Cherlapalli stating as follows: 1. He is a known case of Hypertension and past history of RTA 1 and ½ year back sustained injuries to right foot with multiple small bone fractures, for which surgery done. No documents available in Jail. All the above history was according to prisoner. 2. He was sent to Gandhi Hospital on 13.02.2025, referral done in general medicine department advised antihypertensive treatment. 3. During this one year of jail stay he was having multiple prison hospital cherlapalli visits, His hypertension is under control. 4. He visited recently to prison hospital cherlapalli, for neck pain and giddiness subsided by symptomatic treatment. 5. Presently his condition is stable with BP 140/80 mm Hg & complaining of pain in right lower limb while walking. Considering the above, we are inclined to grant <i>interim</i> bail to the petitioner herein - accused No.4 for a period of one (01) month i.e., from 12.03.2026 to 12.04.2026. Therefore, the Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapalli, Medchal - Malkajgiri District, is directed to release the petitioner herein - appellant No.4 - accused No.4 on	

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		12.03.2026 by 11.00 A.M. During the said period of <i>interim</i> bail, the petitioner shall not indulge in any criminal acts. On completion of the said period, the petitioner herein shall surrender before the Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapalli, Medchal - Malkajgiri District, on 13.04.2026 by 5.00 P.M. This application is accordingly ordered. <u>I.A. No.3 OF 2026 in I.A. No.1 OF 2026</u> (Per Hon'ble Sri Justice K. Lakshman) Heard Mrs. C. Vasundhara Reddy, learned counsel for the petitioner - accused No.2 and Mr. Syed Yasar Mamoon, learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing on behalf of the respondent - State. This application is filed by the petitioner - appellant No.2 - accused No.2 seeking extension of <i>interim</i> bail granted to him <i>vide</i> order dated 13.02.2026 in I.A. No.1 of 2026, considering the health condition of his wife, who is suffering from Lumbar/Ventral Hernia and Cardiac related complications including abnormal functioning of Ventricular Wall. This Court granted the said <i>interim</i> bail for a period of one (01) month. The petitioner filed the	

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		present application seeking extension of the same on the ground of very same health condition of his wife and that the doctor suggested her to undergo surgery etc. Surgery will be performed on 20.03.2026. However, he has not filed any certificate in proof of the same. He has filed Medical Certificate issued by the Civil Surgeon, Osmania General Hospital, Hyderabad. In the light of the above, we have directed learned Additional Public Prosecutor to get specific instructions with regard to the health condition of the wife of the petitioner. He has produced written instructions dated 08.03.2026 of the Station House Officer, Marpally Police Station, Vikarabad District, confirming the aforesaid fact. However, he has stated that the petitioner herein has two sons, who are staying in a Hostel in Hyderabad. Whenever his wife and mother suffer from health problems, his elder son, Mr. Shiva Kumar, comes to the Village and takes care of them. However, considering the health condition of the petitioner's wife, the <i>interim</i>	

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		order granted by this Court on 13.02.2026 in I.A. No.1 of 2026 in CrI.A. No.306 of 2025, is extended by fifteen (15) days from 14.03.2026 till 27.03.2026. During the said period, the petitioner shall not indulge in any criminal acts. However, it is made clear that no further extension will be granted. On completion of the said extension period, the petitioner herein shall surrender before the Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapalli, Medchal - Malkajgiri District, on 28.03.2026 by 5.00 P.M. _____ KL,J _____ BRMR,J <u>Note:</u> Issue C.C. of order today itself. (B/O.) Mgr	

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE

