

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF APRIL ✓

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX ✓

:PRESENT:**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN** ✓

And

THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE B.R.MADHUSUDHAN RAO ✓**IA No. 4 OF 2026****IN****CRLA NO: 306 OF 2025****Between:**

Patlolla Shivaiah, @ Shivanna Patel, S/o. Bakkappa.

... Appellant /Accused No.4

(Appellant in CRLA 306 OF 2025

on the file of High Court) ✓

ANDThe State of Telangana, Represented by its Public Prosecutor, through
Inspector of Police, P.S. Marpally

...Respondent/State

(Respondent in-do-) ✓

Counsel for the Petitioner : MS. MONICA P. POLE ✓**Counsel for the Respondent : SRI SYED YASAR MAMOON,**
ADDITIONAL PUBLIC PROSECUTOR ✓

Petition under Section 389 (1) Cr.P.C., 430(1) of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Crl.A., the High Court may be pleased to grant extension of interim bail granted vide order in IA.No. 2 of 2026 dated 11/03/2026 to Accused No.1/Appellant/Petitioner for three months in Crl.A.No. 306 of 2025, pending disposal of CRLA No.306 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

IA No. 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section (389 (1) Cr.P.C.) 430 (1) of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant interim bail to Accused No.4/Appellant/Petitioner for four months, pending disposal of CRLA No. 306 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 13.02.2026 and 11.03.2026 made in IA No.2 of 2026 the Court made the following

ORDER

Heard Mrs. Monica P.Pole, learned counsel for the petitioner/Accused No.4 and Sri Syed Yasar Mamoon, learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing on behalf of the respondent-State.

This application is filed by the petitioner/Accused No.4 seeking extension of *interim* bail granted to him *vide* order dated 11.03.2026 in I.A.No.2 of 2026.

Considering the health condition of the petitioner, who is suffering from multiple health issues, including a fracture of the right foot involving multiple small bone fractures, this Court *vide* order dated 11.03.2026 in I.A.No.2 of 2026, granted him interim bail for a period of one month. The petitioner have filed the present the present application seeking extension of the same, contending that on examination, it was found that he has to undergo Angiography and Angioplasty. The medical reports further revealed CAV-SVD (Proximal LAD 70-80% disease). In proof of the same, he has filed a report issued by Omega Hospital, Gachibowli.

However, considering the said health condition of the petitioner, the interim order granted by this Court on 11.03.2026 in I.A.No.2 of 2026 in Crl.A.No.306 of 2025, is extended by one (1) more month from 15.04.2026 to 13.05.2026. During the said period, the petitioner shall

not indulge in any criminal acts. On completion of the said extension period, the petitioner herein shall surrender before the Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapalli, Medchal-Malkajgiri District on 14.05.2026 by 5.00 P.M.

Sd/- P.C.SULEKHA DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal District & Sessions Judge, Vikarabad District.
2. The Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapalli, Medchal - Malkajgiri District. **(by Spl. Messenger)**
3. One CC to Ms. Monica P. Pole, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

**KL,J
&
BRMR,J**

DATED:10/04/2026

ORDER

**IA No.4 of 2026
In
CRLA.No.306 of 2025**



INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED